

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 693 OF 2012

S. VENKAT RAO AND ANOTHER Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIMOCHNA SANGHA ATHANI AND OTHERS Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and gone through this transfer petition filed under Article 139A(1) of the Constitution of India and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it fit and proper to direct transfer of Writ Petition (Civil) No.38157 of 2011 titled "Vimochna Sangha Athani versus State of Karnataka and others" from the High Court of Karnataka to this Court, which shall be heard along with Writ Petition (Civil) No.196 of 2001 pending in this Court.

Within a fortnight of communication of copy of this order, High Court of Karnataka shall transmit the record of the Writ Petition to this Registry.

The Transfer Petition is allowed in the above terms with a direction to the Registry to immediately transmit copy of this order to the High Court of Karnataka.

.....J.
[K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

NEW DELHI,
FEBRUARY 25, 2013

ITEM NO.61 COURT NO.10 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 693 OF 2012

S. VENKAT RAO & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIMOCHNA SANGHA, ATHANI & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 25/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sourabh Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In terms of signed order, the transfer petition is allowed with a direction to transfer Writ Petition (Civil) No.38157 of 2011 titled "Vimochna Sangha Athani versus State of Karnataka and others" from the High Court of Karnataka to this Court, which shall be heard along with Writ Petition (Civil) No.196 of 2001 pending in this Court.

| (A.D. Sharma)

| | (Renuka Sadana)

|
| Court Master

| | Court Master

|

(Signed Order is placed on the file)